PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

LIMERICK GENERATING STATION P. O. BOX A SANATOGA, PENNSYLVANIA 19464

(215) 327-1200 EXT. 2000

J. DDERING, JR. PLANT MANAGER LIMERICK GENERATING STATION

February 6, 1991 Docket No 50-353 License No NPF-85

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

> SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report Limerick Generating Station - Unit 2

This LER reports a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications (TS) in that the required TS ACTION for an inoperable primary containment penetration conductor overcurrent protective device had not been performed within the specified time period due to a personnel error.

Reference:	Docket Nos. 50-353
Report Number:	2-91-001
Revision Number:	00
Event Date:	December 3, 1990
Discovery Date	January 7, 1991
Report Date:	February 6, 1991
Facility:	Limerick Generating Station
	P.O. Box A. Sanatoga, PA 19464

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(1)(B).

Very truly yours. 76 heri

JKP/cah

9102120133 910206 PDR ADOCK 050003

CC: T. T. Martin, Administrator, Region 1, USNRC T. J. Kenny, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, LGS

ACILITY NAME (1)		LIC	ENSEE EV	ENT DE				APPROVED OM	B NO 3160-0104
ACILITY NAME (1)			STATES F	ENT ME	PORT	(LER)		EXPIRES 8/31/#	16
ACILITY NAME III							-	-	
1 1 111 AL T 1 7 M 1 - ALTS AL T 1	Fine Stat	in the	410			D	OCKET NUMBER	(2)	EL BOAH
ITLE (A) A condition n	rohibited	by TSe	due to 1	an inca	arabl		15:010	0 3 5 3	3] 1 [0F] 0]
and the requi	red TS AC	TION wa	is not bei	formed	i with	in the real	rent prot	ective d	evice
EVENT DATE (6)	LER NUMBER (N N	REPORT D	ATE (7)		OTHER F	ACILITIES INVOL	VED IN	
MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION	MONTH DAY	YEAR	and the second state in some	FACILITY NAM	6.5	DOCKET NUMB	EPI(S)
		ARR CARLES OF THE OWNER	a and the second state of the second state of the					0 5 0	0 0 1 1
0 1 0 7 9 1 9 1	0 0 1	- 0 0	0 2 0 6	9 1				0 1510 11	0.0.1.1
OPERATING THIS REPO	ORT IS BURNITTE	PURSUANT 1	TO THE REQUIRE	MENTS OF 1	0 CFR \$ 10	Check one or more of	the following/ (11	1	<u></u>
ATODE (0) 1 20.40	22(6)		20.405(e)	A Debrokesk Josefs		50.73(a)(2)(iv)		73,71(6)	
POWER 20.40	26 (#)(17(i)		60.36(e)(1)			50.73(a1(2)(v)		73,71(e)	
(10) 1 0 0 20.40	95 (#111)(0)		30.36(e)(2)			50.73(a)(2)(vii)		OTHER (S	pacify in Abstract
20.46	25 (a) (77 (ni))	X	50.73(s)(2)(i)			60.73(a)(2)(viii)(A)		366A)	and they a pain
20.40	Mice (11)(e)		60.73(a)(2)(ii)			60.73(a)(2)(viii)(B)			
and the second second second			ICENSEE CONTAC	T FOR THE	1.5.8 (1.9)	50.73(a)(2)(s)		and the second second second second	
AME	nga sebenar her spillet som der rege	erenter carrier	Internet Contract	i ron inip	LER (12)			TELEPHONE NU	MBER
G. J. Madsen, Regu	latory En	gineer,	Limerick	Gener	ating	Station	AREA CODE	inderse and the second second second	and don't dist with the second
							2 1 5	3 2 7 -	11121010
	COMPLETE	NE LINE FOR	EACH COMPONE	NT FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPORT	(13)		
CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT	MANUFAC	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS	
	1.1.1						1.1.1		
						annulan chanceloure			
er van week van de seen de see	SUPPLEMEN	TAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14)		hand and	weedowe he will may	ililililililililililililililil	MONT	H DAY VEAR
······································							EXPECTE SUBMISSIO DATE /15	D IN	
TES III Ves complete EXPECTED SU	IBMISSION DATE!		X NO			The second second second			
On January 7, 199 condition which w Primary Containme calibrated to the as a replacement 1990 and the requ device is an inst aligned to the Ur penetration in the drywell unit cool accordance with p Testing and Calib did not different different allowab operations person the operability of revised to include	Al, Instru vas prohib ent penetr e TS (Sect for a def lired TS A antaneous nit 2 A2 d be primary ler fan wa procedure oration of late betw ble tolera mel faile of the cir le a note	mentation ited by ation co ion 3.8 ective of CTIONS of magnet rywell of contain s incom PMQ-093- 480V Mo een TS of nces. of d to per cuit bre specify	on & Conti Technica onductor (.4.1) requ overcurren were not n ic circuin unit coola nment wal rectly ca -007, "Pre olded Case and non-TS In additio rform the eaker. ing that S	rols (1 Speci overcur uired t taken. t break er fan 1. The librate eventiv e Circu S requi Survei The PM ST proc	&C) pe ficat rent p oleran ective The c er (D2 and pr repla d on [e Main it Bre red ci ntenar llance Q-093- edure	ersonnel i ions (TS), protective nce when i e device of overcurren 234-R-E-10 rotects the acement bro December 3 ntenance Pr eakers." Th incuit brea eakers." Th incuit brea e Test (ST -007 proced ST-8-093-3	dentified A Unit device w t was ins n Decembe t protect) that is e electri eaker for , 1990 in rocedure his proce akers whi ne and) which ri dure will 320-1 or	a 2 as not talled r 3, ive cal the A2 for dure ch have equires be 2 shall	

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED DMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES. 8/31/85

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOG	CK E	TN	UMB	ER L	1					-	LE	R M	IMBE	R (6)	ar Louiseper				P.	ADE C	1	
										Y.E	AR		86.0	UMB	IAL R		REVI	SION					
Limerick Cenerating Station, Unit 2	0	15	10	1	0 1	0 1	3 1	5	13	91	1	-	0	10	1	-	0	10	0	2	OF	0	15
TEXT IN more share is remained, use additional NS * Earth BERA's/1171	-	-	-	-		in the		-	1	hind	-		-	-	-		-				hand		

Unit Conditions Prior to the Event:

Unit 2 Operating Condition was 1 (Power Operation) at 100% power level

Description of the Event:

NRC Form 366A (9-83)

> On January 7, 1991 at approximately 1400 hours, Instrumentation & Control (I&C) personnel identified that a Unit 2 primary containment penetration conductor overcurrent protective device was not calibrated to the Technical Specifications (TS) (Section 3.8.4.1, "Electrical Equipment Protective Devices") required tolerance. The device was calibrated on December 3, 1990, and was installed as a replacement for a defective overcurrent protective device. The overcurrent protective device is an instantaneous magnetic circuit breaker (D234-R-E-10) (EIIS:BKR) for the Unit 2 A2 drywell unit cooler fan (EIIS:BK). This device protects the primary containment electrical penetration assembly and the associated electrical equipment in the primary containment from over current electrical faults which could cause damage to the assembly or equipment. The replacement breaker for the A2 drywell unit cooler fan was calibrated on December 3, 1990, in accordance with procedure PMQ-093-007. "Preventive Maintenance Procedure for Testing and Calibration of 480V Molded Case Circuit Breakers." This procedure specified a wider tolerance range for the instantenous magnetic circuit breaker (+40%/-25% of the startup current) than the TS required tolerance (+20%/-20% of the startup current). As a result, one phase of the replacement breaker was set at a trip value which was greater than the 20% TS required tolerance. This procedure did not make any differentation between the tolerance requirements for TS required circuit breakers and non-TS required circuit breakers. However this procedure was not intended for use on TS required equipment.

> As a vesult, when maintenance personnel installed the new TS required circuit breaker on December 3, 1990, the setpoint was set at a value higher than the TS required setpoint. In addition, maintenance personnel did not satisfy the TS Surveillance Requirements (SR) of the circuit breaker in accordance with SR 4.8.4.1.a.2. The Surveillance Test (ST) Procedure, (ST-8-093-320-2, "480 VAC Primary Containment Penetration Overcurrent Protection Operability Test") for the breaker was not performed. The breaker was then turned over to operations personnel for the Operational Verification Form (OVF) test. On December 4, 1990 operations personnel tested the breaker by starting the associated A2 Drywell unit cooler fan. When the Unit Cooler Fan was started, it immediately tripped. The OVF was declared unsatisfactory by operations personnel and a new Maintenance Request Form (MRF) was initiated to investigate the cause of the fan trip. Operations personnel did not specify that procedure ST-8-093-320-2 needed to be performed on the newly installed circuit breaker at this time and therefore the incorrect tolerances on the circuit breaker were not identified. The circuit breaker for the A2 drywell unit cooler fan was not declared

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REDULATORY COM "SSION APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104

																		8.5	1165	5 8/3	140				
FACILITY NAME (1)	T	000	K.E	TN	UM	825	(2)					-	alorg-out a	LE	R N	UMBE	R (6	1				P.	AGE	31	1
												41	A.R.		SEC	UNB	TIAL		REV	ISION IBER					
Limerick Generating Station, Unit 2		0	15	ĥ	0	0	0	13	1	51	3	9	11		0	10	11		0	0	0	3	OF	0	15
and the second a single provide second structure of a provide second structure second structure of the	Incodes	-	deres.	-		lesson a	destre		ada a	-		inter	hearing	decision of	Acres	him		Acres	-	harris			harris	(and (

inoperable at this time (December 4, 1990) and the associated ACTIONs required by TS section 3.8.4.1 for the circuit breaker were not implemented within the specified time period.

On January 7, 1991, while a Testing Branch technician was preparing to troubleshoot the cause of the fan trip, he discovered that the instantanous breaker had been replaced without performing the ST procedure to verify the operability of the breaker. The technician contacted I&C personnel who notified operations shift supervision of the inoperable breaker. Upon discovery of the evolution of the above event, the required TS Action 3.8.4.1.a was initiated by operations personnel. Operations personnel then entered the TS Action for TS Section 3.8.4.1. The TS action required to be implemented was to restore the protective device to operable status or deenergize the circuit(s) within 72 hours or be in hot shutdown within the next 12 hours. The setpoint on the circuit breaker was adjusted to be within the TS required tolerance and the breaker was verified for operability following the performance of procedure ST-8-093-320-2. The circuit breaker was declared operable on January 10, 1991 at 0930 hours, 68 hours after it was declared inoperable.

On January 7, 1991, this event was determined to be reportable since the circuit breaker was not declared inoperable on December 3, 1990 by operations personnel and the associated action for TS Section 3.8.4.1 was not implemented within the required time period. The failure to perform the required TS Action resulted in a condition prohibited by TS and as a result, this report is being submitted in accordance with 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B).

Analysis of the Event:

The drywell unit cooler system contains eight unit coolers and each unit cooler contains two redundant fans. The purpose of the Drywell Unit Cooler System is to remove heat from the drywell and to provide for hydrogen mixing following a Loss of Coolant Accident (LOCA). During normal power operation, one fan in each unit cooler is normally operating in conjunction with the drywell chilled water system to remove heat from the drywell with the second fan in standby. The standby fan starts automatically upon loss of the lead fan, as sensed by a low air flow element located in the discharge duct. The redundant Al Drywell Unit Cooler fan was placed in service during the time period that the A2 Drywell Unit Cooler fan was aligned to the out of calibration instantaneous magnetic circuit breaker. The Al fan would have been available for hydrogen mixing in the event of LOCA. Furthermore, if the A2 fan with the out of calibration breaker had been placed in service and an electrical fault had occurred, the thermal magnetic circuit breaker, which is in series with the A2 instantenous magnetic breaker, would have tripped in time to protect the penetration assembly. Therefore, the penetration would have remained unaffected and containment integrity would have been maintained.

NAC FOR 266A

MRC Form 366A 10-83)	LICENSEE EVENT REPO	RT	(L	.EF	R) -	TE	хт	C	ON	TIN	U.	AT	10	N			U.S.	API EXI	LEAF PROV	ED 0	1./85	TORY IC. JI	50-0	e155 1104	ION
PADILITY NAME (1)		p	001	KET	NU	MBE	8 (2)				T			LE	R NL	INABLE	R (5					P.1	-	3)	And the other is
											I	ΥE	A.R.		SEO.N	UENT	TAL ER	T	NUN	SION					
Limerick Gen	erating Station, Unit 2	0	1	5	0	0	0	f.	3	51	3	91	1	-	0	0	1	-	0	0	0	4	OF	0	5

Cause of the Event:

Various causes were identified that contributed to this event. These causes are listed in the order of occurrence:

- The PMQ calibration procedure did not make any differentation between TS required circuit breakers and non-TS required circuit breakers. The PMQ-093-007 procedure was defficient in that it did not include a note specifying that ST-8-093-320-2 be performed to verify the operability of the TS required circuit breakers.
- The MRF planner did not include performance of the Surveillance Test (ST) in the plan to replace the new instantanous magnetic circuit breaker. The MRF planner was unaware of the ST and the TS requirements and therefore did not include the ST procedure in the plan.
- Shift Supervision incorrectly assumed that the cause of the breaker trip was due to a unit cooler fan problem, and not a breaker problem. As a result, only the drywell unit cooler fan was declared inoperable.
- 4. The Shift Technical Assistant (STA) reviewing the work performed on December 3, 1990, incorrectly determined that the breaker had been satisfactorily calibrated under the PMQ procedure. The testing requirements for this circuit breaker would normally consist of a bench calibration and a functional test of the affected plant equipment. Since the pork described on the Maintenance Request From was a breaker calibration, the STA only specified a functional test of the unit cooler fan. He did not consider any further testing to be necessary. Since procedure ST-8-093-320-2 consists of performing a bench calibration, which is similar to the testing performed, it is possible that the STA would not have specified this additional testing even if he had referred to the ST.

Corrective Actions:

The following corrective actions are being implemented to prevent recurrence:

- 1.The PMQ-093-007 procedure will be revised to include a note specifying that procedure ST-8-093-320-1 or 2 shall be performed for the TS required circuit breakers. Furthermore, procedure PMQ-093-004, "Preventive Maintenance Procedure for the 480 VAC Magnetic Starters" will also be revised to specify performance of ST-8-093-320-1 or 2 for the TS listed circuit breakers. These procedures are expected to be revised by March 11, 1991.
- Additional information will be added to the PM base line database to identify that the appropriate ST procedures need to be performed on the TS

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OME NO. 3150-0104

EVELOPE, PALME

FACILITY NAME (1)	D	DOCKET NUMBER DI												LI	R. 6	PAGE (3)									
Administry Conception Date into Date 2												Y	AM		56	SUN I	TIAL		NU	NBER					
Limerick Generating Sta on, Unit 2	0	0 1	5	0	1	0	0	13	Í.	5	3	9	1		0	10	11	-	0	10	0	15	OF	0	15

containment penetration breakers. The PM baseline information is utilized by the MRF planner when identifying the scope of work associated with circuit breaker maintenance. This task is expected to be completed by March 11, 1991.

- A review of the remaining Electrical PMQ and ST procedures will be conducted to identify any similar conditions. If any other problems are identified, the procedures will be revised accordingly. This review is expected to be completed by March 11, 1991.
- This event will be reviewed with the maintenance organization. The T.S. requirements for electrical equipment will also be discussed. This action is expected to be completed by February 20, 1991.
- 5. An on-shift training memo was written to the STAs concerning this event. This memo includes the requirements to perform the Technical Specifications Surveillance Requirement under the appropriate ST, and to verify primary containment penetration overcurrent protective device operability.
- A Training Needs Analysis Form has been issued to incorporate a discussion of this event and its causes in continuing Licensed Operator training.

Previous Similar Occurrences:

None

12RC Form 366A

Tracking Codes: AD9 - Fallure to properly interpret information/results. 001 - Incorrect procedure.